
Broward County Commission Regular Meeting   12.           

Meeting Date: 03/11/2014

Director's Name: Scott G. Miller 

Department: Finance & Administrative Services Division: Purchasing

Information

Requested Action

MOTION TO AWARD fixed contract to low bidder, Ric-Man Construction Florida, Inc., for UAZ 314, UAZ 316 and UAZ 
318 Water and Sewer Improvements, Bid No. Y1200707C1, for Water and Wastewater Services, in the estimated 
amount of $10,143,171, which includes Bid Add Alternate Item No. 107; plus allowance items for permits, fees and 
performance and maintenance required security in the estimated amount of $409,912, to be completed in 365 calendar 
days from the Second Notice to Proceed, with a total potential contract amount of $10,553,083, contingent upon the 
receipt and approval of insurance/performance and payment guaranty, and authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute the 
same. (Project Number 9068) (Commission District 7)

ACTION: (T-10:23 AM) Approved.

VOTE: 9-0.

Why Action is Necessary

In accordance with the Broward County Procurement Code, Section 21.31.a.4, the Board is required to approve all 
purchases exceeding $250,000.

What Action Accomplishes

Provides all labor, materials, equipment, services and incidentals for the construction of infrastructure site work 
throughout Broward County, including, but not limited to site preparation and earthwork.

Is this Action Goal Related

Previous Action Taken

None

Summary Explanation/ Background

THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT/WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES 
RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF THE ABOVE MOTION.

The Office of Economic and Small Business Development (OESBD) established a County Business Enterprise (CBE) 
goal of 20% for this contract. Ric-Man Construction Florida, Inc. committed to 20.09% CBE participation, which has been 
reviewed and approved by the OESBD (Exhibit 2).

The purpose of this contract is to provide all labor, materials, equipment, services and incidentals for the construction of 
infrastructure improvements throughout Broward County, including but not limited to site preparation, site furnishings, 
earthwork, roadway and walkway replacement, sanitary sewer and waters systems installation, restoration of landscape, 
existing irrigation systems and pavement marking. 

The allowance items included in this contract, in the estimated total amount of $409,912, include $32,460 for Broward 
County's permit fees, $316,252 for City of Dania Beach's permit fees, $1,200 for State of Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection's National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Stormwater permitting fees and $60,000 for 
Performance and Maintenance Required Security. Expenditures under these allowance items must be approved by the 
Contract Administrator and will be reimbursed at the contractor's actual incurred cost, without mark-up (Exhibit 1: Lines 
104 through 106A).

This procurement carries a 100% performance and payment guaranty. The Purchasing Division has confirmed with the 

Page 1 of 2Print Agenda Item

3/22/2016http://205.166.161.204/print_ag_memo.cfm?seq=16170&rev_num=0&mode=External&re...



surety company that Ric-Man Construction Florida, Inc. has the capacity to obtain the required guaranty. 

The amounts referenced in this agenda item have been rounded to the nearest whole dollar. Vendor payments will be 
based on the actual total bid amount. The bid tabulation reflects the actual amount of the award.

Water and Wastewater Services has reviewed the bid submitted by Ric-Man Construction Florida, Inc., and concurs with 
the recommendation for award (Exhibit 3). No vendor performance evaluations are available in Contract Central for Ric-
Man Construction Florida, Inc.

There was no protest or appeal filed regarding this procurement.

The bid posted on December 13, 2013 and opened on January 22, 2014; nine bids were received with no declinations 
(Exhibit 1).

Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Impact/Cost Summary:

The source of funding for this project, in the amount of $10,553,083, is the Water and Wastewater Construction Fund 
No. 4620-126-9068-6500.

RQS No. WED112113000000000010; Folder No. 1200707

Attachments

Exhibit 1 - Bid Tabulation

Exhibit 2 - Goal Compliance Memorandum dated February 4, 2014

Exhibit 3 - User Concurrence Memorandum Signed January 30, 2014

Page 2 of 2Print Agenda Item

3/22/2016http://205.166.161.204/print_ag_memo.cfm?seq=16170&rev_num=0&mode=External&re...


